Forecasts , which surveys more than 40 energy and metals analysts every month for a range of commodity
price forecasts. Long term nominal annual average forecasts for gold range from US$1,334/oz in 2018 to
US$1,374/oz in 2022, with longer-term (2023-2027) averaging US$1,440/oz.

A comparison was made with forecasts drawn from The Economy Forecast Agency, while there were
variations in annual forecasts, overall, the two forecast sources resulted in insignificant difference to the
financial model.

Exchange Rates

NZ$:US$ exchange rates used in the financial model were based on forecast rates obtained from the National
Australia Bank and the Economy Forecast Agency these point towards a general decline in the exchange rate
which is expected in a range from 0.697:1 to 0.601:1 over the coming years.

Sensitivity Analysis

In order to understand the sensitivity of the project to various inputs the items shown in the following table
were varied in the ranges set out in Table 1 below, the results are presented graphically in Figure 4.

Table 1 - Input ranges for sensitivity analysis

Item  Low Range (relative to
base case)

NPV NZ$
million

High Range (relative
to base case)

NPV NZ$ million

Capital costs  +20% 33.8 -10% 36.9
Operating costs  +20% 29.7 -5% 37.4
Gold price  -12% 26.6 +12% 45.2
Gold (+silver) recovery  -10% 19.7 +5% 28.0
Consolidated  15.4  52

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

8

Figure 4 - Sensitivity analysis

The consolidated line in the above graphic shows the effect of all items in table 1 occurring i.e. Capex and
Opex exceed budget, the gold price is below forecast, and gold recovery is less than anticipated. This would
be considered as an extreme alignment of circumstances and, demonstrates the robust nature of the project
where an NPV of 15.4m is indicated.

Ore Reserves

Mineral Resources are converted to Ore Reserves via the application of a range of technical and economic
factors (modifying factors) such as metal prices, dilution and estimated recovery, in order to assess project